Power Integrations
5245 Hellyer Avenue, San Jose, CA 95138 USA.
Tel: +1 408 414 9200   Fax: +1 408 414 9201
Design Example Report
Title Generic PCB for DVD Player using
TinySwitch-II
Specification

D11 and C14 rectify and filter the AC voltage to generate a floating +3V. R10 and R11
are the option if the floating voltage needs a reference voltage. The level of the reference
voltage can be adjusted by assigning different resistance value to R10 and R11.
4.9 –12V Linear Regulator Option
-12V is regulated through the coupling between -22V and 5V windings. Because its load
usually is quite light, which is about tens of milliamps, the regulation should be enough for
most applications. The option of a linear regulator U4 is provided if the tight regulation is
preferred for the –12V.
DER-9                 Generic PCB for DVD Player using TinySwitch-II          February 4, 2004
Page 9 of 26
Power Integrations
Tel: +1 408 414 9200   Fax: +1 408 414 9201
5 Bill Of Materials – Generic PSU with all options
Item Qty Reference Description P/N Manufacturer
1 1 C1*  22 µF, 400 V    KMG400VB22RM  Nippon Chemi-Con
2 1 C2*  22 µF, 400 V   KMG400VB22RM  Nippon Chemi-Con
3 1 C3  2.2 nF, 1 kV, ceramic Z5U dielectric                              Any
4 1 C18  0.1 µF, 630V, polyester     Any
5 2 C15, C19 0.1 µF, 100 V, ceramic Z5U dielectric   Any
6 2 C16, C23 470 pF, 100 V, ceramic Z5U dielectric   Any
7 1 C22  680 pF, 100 V, ceramic Z5U dielectric   Any
8 1 C12               82 µF, 35 V   KMG35VB82RM  Nippon Chemi-Con
9 1 C6  100 µF, 25 V, low esr  KZE25VB101M                Nippon Chemi-Con
10 2 C8, C10  470 µF, 10 V, low esr  KZE10VB471M               Nippon Chemi-Con
11 1 C9  330 µF, 10 V, low esr  KZE10VB331M               Nippon Chemi-Con
12 1 C11  220 µF, 10 V, low esr  KZE10VB221M               Nippon Chemi-Con
13 1 C4  47 µF, 50 V, low esr  KZE50VB47RM                Nippon Chemi-Con
14 2 C7, C14  47 µF, 25 V, low esr  KZE25VB47RM                Nippon Chemi-Con
15 1 C13  10 µF, 50 V, low esr  KZE50VB10RM                Nippon Chemi-Con
16 4 D1, D2, D3, D4 1 A, 1000 V, Glass Passivated 1N4007GP   Any
17 1 D5  1 A, 1000 V, Glass Passivated 1N4007GP  Vishay / Any
18 3 D6, D10, D11 BAV20       Any
19 1 D7  UF4003, 200V                                                                              Any
20 2 D8, D9*  IN5822       Any
21 1 Q1  2N4401, Transistor, 0.5A, 40V    Any
22 1 F1  1A/275V Fuse      Any
23 1 L1  1.5 mH, 0.25 A      Any
24 2 L2, L3  Ferrite Bead      Any
25 2 L4, L5  3.3 µH, 1 A      Any
26 1 R1  200 KΩ, 1/2 W, 5%     Any
27 2 R2, R12  200 Ω, 1/4 W, 5%      Any
28 1 R3  30 kΩ, 1/4 W, 5%      Any
29 1 R4  10 kΩ, 1/4 W, 5%      Any
30 1 R5  1.6 kΩ, 1/4 W, 5%     Any
31 1 R6  9.1 kΩ, 1/4 W, 5%     Any
32 1 R8  1 Ω, 1/4 W, 5%      Any
33 1 R9  680 Ω, 1/2 W, 5%      Any
34 1 R10  Customer Option      Any
35 1 R11  Customer Option      Any
36 1 R13  16 Ω, 1/4 W, 5%      Any
37 1 R15  910 Ω, 1/4 W, 5%      Any
38 2 R16, R17 6.8 Ω, 1/4 W, 5%      Any
39 1 VR1  4.3 V, 1/4 W, 2%   BZX79-B4V3  Any
40 1 VR2  12 V, 1/4 W, 2%   BZX79-B12V  Any
41 1 VR3  8.2 V, 1/4 W, 2%   BZX79-B8V2  Any
42 1 T1  EEL25    Custom   Any
43 1 U1  TinySwitch-II   TNY266P  Power Integrations
44 1 U2  Opto-coupler   PC817A   Isocom / Any
45 1 U4  Linear Regulator   LM13121Z-12, TO-92 National Semi

requirements
DER-9                 Generic PCB for DVD Player using TinySwitch-II          February 4, 2004
Page 11 of 26
Power Integrations
Tel: +1 408 414 9200   Fax: +1 408 414 9201
6.2 Schematic
Figure 3 – Schematic.
DER-9                 Generic PCB for DVD Player using TinySwitch-II          February 4, 2004
Page 12 of 26
Power Integrations
Tel: +1 408 414 9200   Fax: +1 408 414 9201
6.3 Bill Of Materials
Item Qty Reference Description   P/N    Manufacturer
1 1 C1  4.7 µF, 400 V   KMG400VB4R7M  Nippon Chemi-Con
2 1 C2  10 µF, 400 V   KMG400VB10RM  Nippon Chemi-Con
3 1 C3  2.2 nF, 1 kV, ceramic Z5U dielectric                              Any
4 1 C19  0.1 µF, 100 V, ceramic Z5U dielectric   Any
5 1 C4               10 µF, 63 V   KMG63VB10RM  Nippon Chemi-Con
6 2 C6, C12   100 µF, 25 V, low esr  KZE25VB101M                Nippon Chemi-Con
7 2 C8, C10  470 µF, 10 V, low esr  KZE10VB471M               Nippon Chemi-Con
8 2 C7, C13  47 µF, 25 V, low esr  KZE25VB47RM                Nippon Chemi-Con
9 2 C11, C9  100 µF, 10 V, low esr  KZE10VB101M               Nippon Chemi-Con
10 1 C16  2.2 nF, 100 V ceramic     Any
11 4 D1, D2, D3, D4 1 A, 1000 V   1N4007   Any
12 1 D5  1 A, 1000 V, Glass Passivated 1N4007GP  Vishay / Any
13 1 D6  IN4936, 400V      Any
14 2 D7, D10  UF4003, 200V                                                                              Any
15 2 D8, D9  IN5819, 40V      Any
16 1 RF1  8.2 Ω, 1 W, Fusible Resistor    Any
17 1 L1  330 µH, 0.2 A      Any
18 3 L2, L3, L6 Ferrite Bead      Any
19 2 L4, L5  3.3 µH, 1 A      Any
20 1 R1  100 KΩ, 1/2 W, 5%     Any
21 2 R2, R12  100 Ω, 1/4 W, 5%      Any
22 1 R3  16 kΩ, 1/4 W, 5%      Any
23 1 R13  16Ω, 1/4 W, 5%      Any
24 1 VR1  4.7V, 1/4 W, 2%   BZX79-B4V7  Any
25 1 T1  EE19    Custom   Any
26 1 U1  TinySwitch-II   TNY264P  Power Integrations
27 1 U2  Opto-coupler   PC817A   Isocom / Any
28 1 J4  DC Switch   Custom   Any

* Actual DVD player max current requirements are much lower than PSU capability
DER-9                 Generic PCB for DVD Player using TinySwitch-II          February 4, 2004
Page 21 of 26
Power Integrations
Tel: +1 408 414 9200   Fax: +1 408 414 9201
8.2 Schematic
Figure 7 – Schematic.
DER-9                 Generic PCB for DVD Player using TinySwitch-II          February 4, 2004
Page 22 of 26
Power Integrations
Tel: +1 408 414 9200   Fax: +1 408 414 9201
8.3 Bill of Materials
Item Qty Reference Description P/N Manufacturer
1 2 C1, C2  20 µF, 400 V   KMG400VB20RM  Nippon Chemi-Con
2 1 C3  1 nF, 1 kV, ceramic Z5U dielectric                              Any
3 1 C19  0.1 µF, 100 V, ceramic Z5U dielectric   Any
4 1 C12               82 µF, 35 V   KMG35VB82RM  Nippon Chemi-Con
5 2 C6, C7  100 µF, 25 V, low esr  KZE25VB101M                Nippon Chemi-Con
6 2 C8, C10  1000 µF, 10 V, low esr  KZE10VB102M               Nippon Chemi-Con
7 2 C9, C11  470 µF, 10 V, low esr  KZE10VB331M               Nippon Chemi-Con
8 1 C14  100 µF, 10 V, low esr  KZE10VB101M                Nippon Chemi-Con
9 1 C4  47 µF, 50 V, low esr  KZE50VB47RM                Nippon Chemi-Con
10 1 C13               10 µF, 50 V   KMG50VB10RM  Nippon Chemi-Con
11 1 C16  1 nF, 100 V, ceramic Z5U dielectric    Any
12 4 D1, D2, D3, D4 1 A, 1000 V, Glass Passivated 1N4007GP  Any
13 1 D5  1 A, 1000 V, Glass Passivated 1N4007GP  Vishay / Any
14 3 D6, D10, D11 BAV20       Any